
 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 29 January 2019 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Sian Walter-Browne at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email  sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 24 
January 2019. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 Councillors Ball, Leach, Taylor, Toor, Williamson and McLaren 

 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 18th 
December 2018 are attached for approval. 

6   Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 9 - 16) 

 The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 13th November 
2018 are attached for noting. 

7   Minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee (Pages 17 - 
24) 

 The minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 14th November 2018 are attached for noting 

8   Minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust (Pages 25 - 30) 

 The minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust meeting held on 15th October 2018 are attached for 
noting. 

9   Resolution and Action Log (Pages 31 - 32) 

10   Meeting Overview (Pages 33 - 34) 

11   Pennine Care Foundation Trust – CQC Inspection (Pages 35 - 38) 

 For the sub-committee to receive a progress report from Pennine Acute Trust 
regarding the progress they have made against their CQC improvement action 
plan. 

12   North East Sector Clinical Services Strategy (Pages 39 - 40) 

 To provide the Sub-committee with a narrative which sets out why the NHS is 
changing in Oldham, Rochdale and Bury and sets the scene for current and 
future service change in the North East Sector of Greater Manchester. 

13   Outcome of Public Consultation on proposed IVF changes (Pages 41 - 50) 



 
 

 For the sub-committee to receive an update on the outcomes of the public 
consultation regarding proposed IVF changes. 

14   Council Motions (Pages 51 - 54) 

 To provide the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee with a summary of the health-
related motions that were discussed and agreed by Council on 12th December 
2018 and an update on the actions to date. 

15   Mayor's Healthy Living Campaign (Pages 55 - 56) 

 For the sub-committee to receive a status update on the Mayor’s Healthy Living 
Campaign. 

16   Health Scrutiny Forward Plan (Pages 57 - 60) 

17   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will take place on 
Tuesday 26th March 2019 at 6pm. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
18/12/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Leach, Toor and McLaren 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Andrea Entwistle Principal Policy Officer – Heath and 

Wellbeing, Oldham Metropolitan 
Borough Council (OMBC) 

 Patsy Burrows Head of Service Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers, OMBC 

 Katrina Stephens Interim Director of Public Health, 
OMBC 

 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer, 
OMBC 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ball, 
Taylor and Williamson.  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 15th November 2018 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 25th September 2018 be noted.  

7   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12th September 
2018 ne noted.  

8   RESOLUTION AND ACTION LOG   

RESOLVED that the Action Log for the meeting held on 15th 
November 2018 be noted.  

9   MEETING OVERVIEW   

RESOLVED that the today’s Meeting Overview be noted.  

10   REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY   

Consideration was given to the Regio
[...]
 the 
greater workload needed to be explored.  
 
RESOLVED that the Health Scrutiny Forward Plan for 2018/19 
be noted.  

16   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that it be noted that the next meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee would be held on Tuesday 29th January 
2019 at 6 p.m. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.36 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
13/11/2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Harrison (Chair)  
Councillors Chauhan, Jacques and Sykes 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Dr. Zubair Ahmed Clinical Director, NHS Oldham 

Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 

 Jill Beaumont Director of Children’s Health and 
Wellbeing, Oldham Cares 

 Andrea Entwistle Principal Policy Officer Health and 
Wellbeing, OMBC 

 Majid Hussain  Lay Chair, Oldham CCG 
 Superintendent Daniel 

Inglis 
Greater Manchester Police 

 Merlin Joseph Interim Director of Children’s 
Services  

 Stuart Lockwood Chief Executive, Oldham 
Community Leisure 

 Donna McLaughlin Alliance Director, Oldham Cares 
 Jason Rain Greater Manchester Fire and 

Rescue Services  
 Katrina Stephens Joint Acting Director of Public 

Health / Consultant in Public Health, 
Health and Wellbeing, OMBC 

 Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director of Reform, OMBC 
 Liz Windsor-Welsh Chief Executive, Acting Together 
 Mark Warren Managing Director of Community, 

Health and Adult Social Care, 
OMBC 

 Carolyn Wilkins Chief Executive, OMBC / 
Accountable Officer, Oldham Cares 

 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer, 
OMBC 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chadderton, Julie Fairley, Nicola Firth, Dr. Keith Jeffery, 
Charlotte Stephenson, John Patterson and Julie Daines.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The following publ
[...]
place for six months. So far 876 
people had been reached. 98 people had been assessed and 
two people were found to be at risk. 41 people had been trained. 
The programme would be evaluated by Manchester University.  
 
Members sought and received clarification / commented on the 
following points:  

- Health Improvement, Thriving Communities and Make Every 
Contact Count. This new model would link with these work streams.  

- Useful tool for Police Community Support Officers;  
- How this model could be linked to the Transformation Programme; 
- Food as enabler to fight social isolation, links to Ambition for Aging; 
- MioCare and DomiCare members of staff could be trained on this 

model; 
- Resources and BMI communities; request for one, inclusive booklet; 
- Care at Home delivered by the independent sector – the Provider 

Forum would be another opportunity for delivering the training on 
the new model.  

- To utilise a video clip to divulge the training – Age UK Salford added 
a video on their web-site.  

 
RESOLVED that the Board recognise the work of the 
programme and support the efforts to raise awareness of the 
issue and to help embed the intervention into everyday 
interactions of staff and carers with people aged 65 and over 
who may be at risk of malnutrition and hydration.  
 
 

14   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next date and time of the meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday 18th 
December 2018 at 2 p.m. be noted. This would be a 
development session.  
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.00 pm 
 

Page 16



Item 03

MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2018 AT CHURCHGATE HOUSE

Present:

Bolton Councillor Stephen Pickup
Bury Councillor Stella Smith
Manchester Councillor Eve Holt
Oldham Councillor Colin McLaren
Rochdale Councillor Ray Dutton
Stockport Councillor Keith Holloway
Tameside Councillor Gill Peet
Wigan Councillor John O’Brien (Chair)
[...]
 recent figures that 33% of calls
did not warrant an emergency response.

RESOLVED/-

1. That the report be noted.
2. That there be a further discussion in relation to Primary Care’s response to

improvements for A&E departments at the next meeting.

HSC/37/18 JOINT GM HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK  PROGRAMME

A report was presented that set out the Committee’s work programme noting it had
been developed following consideration and discussion by Members at the meeting in
September.

Members were asked to contact the Governance and Scrutiny Officer with any
suggested items for inclusion in the work programme.

RESOLVED/-

1. That the report be noted;
2. That any further suggestions to the work programme be submitted to the

Governance and Scrutiny Officer.
3. That there should be additional meetings scheduled to look at theme 3 in

January/February 2019.

HSC/38/18 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Page 22



7

All meetings will take place in the Boardroom at GMCA Offices, Churchgate House.
Further briefing session dates will be advised separately.

Wednesday 16 January 2019 10:00 am – 12 noon
Wednesday 13 March 2019 10:00 am – 12 noon

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Meeting of:

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust

Date:  15th October 2018

Present:
Councillor Roy Walker (Bury Council)
Councillor Stella Smith (Bury Council)
Councillor Colin McLaren (Oldham Council)
Councillor Derek Heffernan (Oldham MBC)
Councillor Ann Stott (Rochdale MBC), 
Councillor Norman Briggs (Oldham MBC)
Councillor Raymond Dutton (Rochdale MBC)
Councillor Gavin McGill (Bury Council) 

Jack Sharp: Director of Strategy Salford Royal and Pennine Acute
Denise Turner: Director of Planning and Performance North East 
Sect
[...]
 Health and Mental Wellbeing from 
Oldham CCG be requested for a Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee in early 2019.  

4. A progress report be presented to the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee in 12 months.  

 

The Thriving Communities Update in 
March 2019 will include an overview of 
the MECC training for the Voluntary 
and Community Sector as part of the 
Workforce Development element of the 
programme. 
 
Progress Report on Public Health in 
Primary Care scheduled for March 
2020 on the provisional Health Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee forward plan (subject 
to subject final approval of the 
Municipal Calendar at Annual Council 
on 22 May.) 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 9



 Agenda Item Resolution / Action Action Update 

COUNCIL MOTIONS RESOLVED that: 
1.  The update as outlined in the report be noted; 
2. An update be provided on the Sustainable Public Health 

Funding and Air Quality motions at the meeting of the Sub-
Committee in March 2019 

An update on the Sustainable Public 
Health Funding and Air Quality motions 
will be provided at the Sub-Committee 
in March 2019. 

 

 

P
age 32



 
 

 

 

 

Oldham Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee  
29 January 2019 

6pm – 8pm  

Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham  

 
No Item Time 

1-10 (1) Apologies, (2) Declarations of Interest, (3) Urgent Business, (4) Public Question 
Time, (5) Minutes of Previous Meeting, (6) Minutes of Health and Wellbeing Board 
on 13 November 2018, (7) Minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 November 2018, (8) Minutes of Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Care Acute Hospital NHS Trust, (9) Minutes of 
Joint Scrutiny Panel for Pennine Care (Mental Health) Trust on 4 October 2018, 
(10) Resolution and Action Log, (11) Meeting Overview  
 

6.00pm 

 

Items for Discussion 

12 Pennine Care Foundation Trust – CQC Inspection 
Karen Maneely, Associate Director Mental Health & Specialist Services – Oldham 
Borough 
 
For the sub-committee to rece
[...]

  
The update has been developed by the North East Sector Clinical Services 
Transformation Programme Board as the basis for communications and engagement work 
with local people (including public and patients, local leaders and influencers and staff) to 
prepare them for future change, which could at a future point entail formal consultation. 
 
Requirement from Health Scrutiny Sub-committee 
 
The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee is asked to comment on the update and its contents 
and accessibility in order to help shape the conversation with stakeholders, ensure it 
addresses their interests and concerns and is easily understandable to all. 

Briefing to Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

 
North East Sector Clinical Services Strategy  
 

Officer Contact:  Mike Barker, Strategic Director of Commissioning / Chief 
Operating Officer at Oldham Council and Oldham Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
 
Report Authors: Mark Drury, Head of Public Affairs, NHS Oldham CCG and 
Barry Williams, External Partnerships Manager, Northern Care Alliance NHS 
Group 
Ext. 0161 622 4326 
 
29 January 2019 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee on the methodology and outcome 
of Oldham CCG’s recent consultation on the funding of In Vitro Fertilisation (IVF) and the 
subsequent decision of the CCG Governing Body on IVF Funding. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The CCG proposed in the consultation to reduce funding from 3 to 1 cycles. 
 
An eight week consultation period in relation to IVF provision in Oldham ran from 12th 
October to 8th December 2018 inclusive.  250 consultation surveys were completed.  
 
95% of correspondents had read the supporting information and proposal prior to 
answering the survey. 
 
Almost three quarters of all respondents (74.30%) had a preference for the CCG to 
continue to offer up to three funded cycles of IVF. Support for reducing the number
[...]
ce the last 
update to the sub-
committee 

Discussion Mark Drury, Head of Public Affairs – 
Oldham Cares 
(mark.drury@nhs.net) 

Medication of 
Limited Value 
 
 

To provide an update on 
the progress to date 

Discussion Mark Drury, Head of Public Affairs – 
Oldham Cares 
(mark.drury@nhs.net) 

Choice and Equity 
Policy 

To update the sub-
committee on the 
development of the policy 
and any subsequent 
implications 
 

Discussion Mark Drury, Head of Public Affairs – 
Oldham Cares 
(mark.drury@nhs.net) 

Council Motions Review of Health related 
motions at council and 
subsequent actions 

Discussion 
(standing item) 

Chair 

Mayor’s Healthy 
Living Campaign 

To update the sub-
committee on recent 
activity 

Discussion 
(standing item) 

Chair 

 

P
age 60

mailto:Peter.Pawson@unitypartnership.com
mailto:mark.drury@nhs.net
mailto:mark.drury@nhs.net
mailto:mark.drury@nhs.net

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	7 Minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
	8 Minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust
	9 Resolution and Action Log
	10 Meeting Overview
	11 Pennine Care Foundation Trust – CQC Inspection
	12 North East Sector Clinical Services Strategy
	13 Outcome of Public Consultation on proposed IVF changes
	14 Council Motions
	15 Mayor's Healthy Living Campaign
	16 Health Scrutiny Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
29/01/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

In consideration of the adverse weather conditions, the Chair 
opened and adjourned the meeting until Tuesday 19th February 
at 6.00pm in the Crompton Suite. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

6   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

7   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

8   MINUTES OF THE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE ACUTE 
HOSPITALS NHS TRUST  

 

9   RESOLUTION AND ACTION LOG   

10   MEETING OVERVIEW   

11   PENNINE CARE FOUNDATION TRUST – CQC 
INSPECTION  

 

12   NORTH EAST SECTOR CLINICAL SERVICES STRATEGY   

13   OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED 
IVF CHANGES  

 

14   COUNCIL MOTIONS   

15   MAYOR'S HEALTHY LIVING CAMPAIGN   

16   HEALTH SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN   

17   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

18   MINUTES OF THE JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL FOR 
PENNINE CARE (MENTAL HEALTH) TRUST 4 OCTOBER 
2018  

 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.05 pm 


